



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

Ajay @ Ajaya Das

(In BLAPL No.4158 of 2025)

Sambhunath @ Pradip Kumar Das

(In BLAPL No.4387 of 2025) ...

Petitioners

*Mr. D.P.Dhal, Sr.Advocate
(for both the petitioners)*

-versus-

State of Odisha

... Opposite Party

Mr. M.K.Mohanty, Addl. PP

**CORAM:
JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY**

**ORDER(ORAL)
10.10.2025**

Order No.

04.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. After hearing the learned counsel for the parties and on going through the materials placed on record, this Court feels the necessity to go through the opinion of the Doctor as to cause of death of the deceased. Accordingly, the learned State counsel is hereby requested to obtain the opinion as to cause of death of the deceased from the concerned Investigating Agency after consulting the Doctor by next date.
3. List both the matters on 10th November, 2025.

**(G. Satapathy)
Judge**