



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

Ajay @ Ajaya Das

(In BLAPL No.4158 of 2025)

Sambhunath @ Pradip Kumar Das

(In BLAPL No.4387 of 2025) ...

Petitioners

Mr. D.P. Dhal, Sr. Advocate

appearing along with

Mr. K. Mohanty, Advocate

(for both the petitioners)

-versus-

State of Odisha

...

Opposite Party

Mr. R.B. Mishra, Addl. PP

Mr. J.K. Majhi, Advocate (Informant)

CORAM:

JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY

ORDER(ORAL)

26.03.2026

Order No.

06.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).

2. Mr. Debi Prasad Dhal, learned Sr. counsel who is being assisted by Mr. Koustav Mohanty, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission of the Court to withdraw the present bail applications by praying to grant liberty to the petitioners to renew their prayer for bail before the learned Court in seisin over the matter after examination of Saroj Mohanty & Harishankar Nayak.

3. Accordingly, the present two bail applications stand disposed of as withdrawn with aforesaid liberty as prayed for.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge